

No. 03-7434

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL BENITEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN MATA, Interim Field Office Director,
Miami Office, Bureau of Immigration and
Customs Enforcement,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE LEGAL AND SERVICE
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES J. SILK
MARY J. HAHN
ALLARD K. LOWENSTEIN
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN
RIGHTS CLINIC
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06520
(203) 432-8368

JOSEPH F. TRINGALI
Counsel of Record
MARIYA S. TREISMAN
SIMPSON THACHER
& BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

185948



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
Mariel Cubans	8
Other Inadmissible Aliens Subject to Indefinite Detention	14
ARGUMENT	22
I. Indefinite detention results in extreme mental, physical, and emotional hardship to detainees, including persons fleeing persecution abroad and others in positions of great vulnerability.	23
II. Detainees’ freedom is left to the caprices of arbitrary and cursory procedures of review.	26
III. Indefinite detention of Mariel Cubans and other inadmissible aliens results in extreme hardship to productive members of society, their communities, and their family members, including U.S. citizens and permanent residents.	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Chi Thon Ngo v. INS, 192 F.3d 390 (3rd Cir. 1999)
.....17, 18, 27

Chavez-Rivas v. Olson, 207 F. Supp. 2d 326 (D.N.J.
2002) 9-10, 13

Fernandez-Roque v. Smith, 622 F. Supp. 887 (N.D.
Ga. 1985) 8

Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 (1992) 7

Gonzalez v. Ashcroft, 278 F. Supp. 2d 402 (2003)
..... 9, 10

Xi v. Ashcroft, 198 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 2002) 15

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 6, 7

Statute:

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) (2000) 7

Regulation:

8 C.F.R. § 212.12 (2001)9, 11, 13

Court Documents:

Report and Recommendation, *Fekaouni v. INS, et al.*,
Civ. No. C02-01834-RSM (MJP) (W.D. Wash.
Jan. 24, 2003) 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Order Granting Petition For Writ of <i>Habeas Corpus</i> , <i>Fekaouni v. INS, et al.</i> , Civ. No. C02-01834-RSM (MJP) (W.D. Wash. Jan. 24, 2003)	15
Order, <i>Fekaouni v. INS, et al.</i> , No. 03-35348 (9th Cir. Aug. 27, 2003)	15
Transcript of Proceedings, <i>Gonzalez v. Ashcroft</i> , Civil No. 03-2290 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2003)	11
Government’s Response to Court’s November 18, 2002 Order, <i>Rodriguez Alonso v. Al Herrera</i> , No. 02-CV-8041-TJH (MAN) (C.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2003)	11
Petition for Writ of <i>Habeas Corpus</i> , <i>Yun v. Ashcroft</i> , Civ. No. 03-cv-70253 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 22, 2003)	16
Order, <i>Yun v. Ashcroft</i> , Case No. 03-1744 (6th Cir. Dec. 16, 2003)	17
Immigration and Naturalization Service Documents:	
Cuban Review Summary Sheet, Rodriguez-Alonso (Nov. 1, 2001)	12
Final Notice of Parole Review, Rodriguez-Alonso, Cuban Review Plan, United States Department of Justice Immigration and Naturalization Service, Washington D.C. (Nov. 28, 2001)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Order of the Immigration Judge in the Matter of Saleh, Case No: A 77-998-654 (Dec. 17, 2002)	20
INS Notice of Failure to Comply Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. § 241.4(g) (Mar. 14, 2003)	20
Final Notice of Parole Review, Rodriguez-Alonso, Cuban Review Plan United States Department of Justice Immigration and Naturalization Service, Washington D.C. (Oct. 6, 2003)	12
INS Form I-589, Application for Asylum and for Withholding of Removal	19
 Texts:	
Mark Dow, <i>American Gulag: Inside U.S. Immigration Prisons</i> , Berkeley: University of California Press (forthcoming June 2004)	11
Mark S. Hamm, <i>The Abandoned Ones: The Imprisonment and Uprising of the Mariel Boat People</i> (Boston: Northeastern University Press 1995)	24
U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, <i>Yearbook of Immigration Statistics</i> (2002)	6

*Cited Authorities**Page***Periodical Materials:**

Brian Donohue, <i>A Boatlift to Freedom, A Life Behind Bars</i> , N. J. Star-Ledger, Oct. 22, 2003	8, 10
Brian Donohue, <i>Judge Frees Woman Caught in Legal Limbo as Mariel Boatlift Felon</i> , N. J. Star-Ledger, Oct. 24, 2003	9, 10, 11
John Hagan and Ronit Dinovitzer, <i>Collateral Consequences of Imprisonment for Children, Communities, and Prisoners</i> , 26 Crime & Just. 121 (1999)	29
Chris Hedges, <i>Suit Details the Beatings of Detainees in Louisiana</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 2, 2001	25
Charles Lane, <i>High Court to Consider Detention Case</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 17, 2004	6
Sally Sandidge, <i>On the Road Again</i> , Atlanta Lawyer (Fourth Quarter 1992)	24
Andres Vigliucci, <i>Hunger Strikers to Forgo Fluids Until Krome sets a Decision Date</i> , Miami Herald, Apr. 30, 1999	29

*Cited Authorities**Page***Interviews:**

- Telephone Interview by Mary J. Hahn with Lisa Ramirez (Feb. 11, 2004) 19
- Telephone Interview by Eunice Lee with Ali Fekaouni (Feb. 18, 2004) 15, 16, 25, 26
- Telephone interview by Kevin Kish with Xiomara Gonzalez (Feb. 19, 2004)9, 28, 29

Internet Sources:

- Human Rights Watch Report, *United States: Locked Away: Immigration Detainees in Jails in the United States*, Vol. 10, No 1(G) (1998) at <http://www.hrw.org/reports98/us-immig/> 23, 26, 28, 30
- Physicians for Human Rights USA Report, *From Persecution to Prison: The Health Consequences of Detention for Asylum Seekers*, (June 2003), at http://www.phrusa.org/campaigns/asylum_network/detention_execSummary/dr1-toc.html23, 24, 25

Other Materials:

- Inter-American Comm. H.R., *Report No. 51/01, Case 9903, Rafael Ferrer-Mazorra, et al.*, (United States), in IACHR Annual Report 2000, para.224 27
